

2013-06-04

### IT 50/13

# IT - Genium INET Pre-trade Risk Management for Commodities (PRM)

#### The member extranet

(<a href="http://nordic.nasdaqomxtrader.com/memberextranet/genium\_inet/">http://nordic.nasdaqomxtrader.com/memberextranet/genium\_inet/</a>) contains the newest project related documentation such as API changes, connectivity information, test specifications and market model documents.

As earlier communicated in <u>IT Notice 32/13</u>, NASDAQ OMX Commodities will provide members with optional Pre-trade Risk Management controls in Genium INET. Using the PRM service, members can have order level control of their trading activity and the trading activity of their clients including prevention of potentially erroneous transactions. Pre-Trade risk Management can be administrated through the PRM User Interface or through the OMnet API. It is necessary to contact member services to get access to the PRM tools functionality. PRM for Commodities will go live June 10<sup>th</sup>, 2013.

#### **Test Pre-trade Risk Management tools**

As of Tuesday June 4<sup>th</sup>, the PRM tools functionality will be available to test in External Test System 3. It will be possible to test PRM tools using the PRM Admin GUI or through the OMnet API. To be able to test PRM tools, it is necessary to contact member services to get access to the PRM tools functionality and also have access to External Test system 3 that is accessible through the NASDAQ OMX Extranet environment. To access the PRM tools Admin GUI, please use the following link:

http://cprm4.nasdagomxtrader.com

#### **Pre-Trade Risk Management Documentation**

PRM Tools User Interface Manual
OMnet API Manual
OMnet System Error Messages
PRM Access Agreement
PRM Access Form

## For questions or comments, please contact:

Please contact Member Services for Access, user management, etc. Member Services, <a href="mailto:ms.geniuminet@nasdaqomx.com">ms.geniuminet@nasdaqomx.com</a> +46 8 405 6660

For Technical questions, please contact Technical Support. Technical Support, <a href="mailto:technicalsupport@nasdaqomx.com">technicalsupport@nasdaqomx.com</a>
Phone+ 46 8 405 6400